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February 15, 1980

br. John R. Hendr{ickson

Professor of Biology

Department of fcology & Fvolutionary H-‘l.uln!jr
Tha Universlty of Arizona

Tucnon, Arizona 85721 %

Pear John:

I would like to have had the opportunity to visit with you during
your racent trip to Hawall, but unfortunately I was on the mainland
attonding some finalizstion meetinge relating to the Washington Sonference.
I also had the intersstin; and informative exporience of being able to
visit with Lew Ehrhart and see some of his Caretts and Chalonfa atudy
arsna at Cape Canaveral and Momguite Lagoon.

Richard Shemura, Director of our NMFY Niomelulu Laboratory, has told
me of your interests in experimentally marking hatchlings at French
Frigate Shoals through the use of tisswe transplantation. With the
propear safaguards, this certainly sounds 1ike a worthwhile research
effort. Along similar lines, T have been continuing my laboratory atudies
of exparimentally identifving hatchlings and juveniles by tattosing., Mr.
Shomura probably also mentioned his imterest in ewmntually testing the use
of salwon nose tags as a life-long identification techmique on hatchlings.

It ia wy understanding that your ideas on tissue transplantation were
presented, or at laast discussed, at the Tampas Symposfium. If available, I
would greatly appreciate receiving some descriptive material dealing with
this work.

bast rezards.

Bincaraly,

Ceorga H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE rmd
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Fabruary 25, 1980

Mr. Seott Gilliam

Foral Kings Diwve Club
fox 300, Micdwvay Islands
San Franciseon, FPO 96614

Dear Saott:

Many thanks for your most welcome letter of Pebruary 19th., The
mroxed turtle tagging information was certainly apprecisted.

I would indeed 1ike to reestablish the KE-Midway turtle tagging pro—
gram. Howaver, first I must check on the provisions of my Threatened
Spacies Ressarch Permit to see if such action would be acceptable at this
time. As you are probably mware, the green turtle was recantly given
full protection under the US Endanpered Species Act. Certaln steps must
therafore be taken with the Vildlife Permit Office in Washingtom, D.C.
bafore I can encourage and supply tags for further research at Midway.

I will keep you posted ss this matter progresses. Incidentally, how much
longer will you be smtarionad at “idway?

Of the various sets of tags I have left with ¥¥ over the years, T am
presently only unable to mccount for mumbers 2901 throuwgh 2915, If wou
come across records for these numbers, or the actual tape, please let me
know. Some tage used to be stored in the files cahinet in the dive store;
others were kept on the shelf co tha left immediataly insdde the main
large door of the KK clubhouse.

1 noted in the xeroxed log sheets that "Willact" recaptured turtle
173-174, but unfortunately no date was listed. I wonder if Mr. Willett
is selll at Midway?

1 currently have about 25 sea turtle buttons (one enclosed) and I
would be happy to send one each to any KK member that sights a turtle and
reports this information to me on the enclosed forms.

Bast regards and good diving.
Binceraly,

Georga H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE rmd
Encl.
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February 25, 1980

Mr. Walt Simmona

Ka Imi Kai Diving Club
i4136-2 lako Streat
Kaneohe, Hewaii 96744

Dear Mr. Simmons:

Many thanks for taking the time to send me the interesting and informa-
tive turtle sipghting report for the Kahala Hilton area, I was mot previously
aware that such small turtlas were routinely sighted along this particulasr
coastline.,

The tumors which you deacribed have been reported from sea turtles on
a worldwide basis, however it certainly appears that they are more common
on Hawaiian greem turtles. Over the years I have submirted mmmerous
preserved tumor specimens to Dr. Harshbarper of the Smithsonian's Registry
of Tumors in Lowar Animals. While considerable detailedsnalyeds have taken
place, it is still not certain if viral apents or external organic material
(leeches, barnacles, algas) are responsible for this shnormal growth .,

Again, thank you for the valuable report,

Sincaraly,

Ceorge H, Balaze
Asaigtant Marine Biologist

Enclosures
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Fabruary 25, 1980

Mra. Karen B. Armsby
Wildlifs Sectiom
Fouf Mational Fark
B. 0, Box 1302
Baida, LIBYA

Dear Mrs. Armshy: %

I apolopgize for taking so long to respond to your intersscing and
informative correspondence of 12 November 1979. Field research and
various conferances have Rept me out of my office for long periods during
the past few months.

I was pleased to lsarn of vour intermst in and conceru for sea
turtlas in Libya. To my knowladpe, thars is veyy littls avallable
information for this area of the world. Any studies chat you can earry
out would tharefore ha azxmeedingly valuable. Conecarning your ingquiry
sbout Incomel tags, sbout all that I een tell you at this time is thet
Haticnal Band and Tag Company is very close to producing tags of this
alloy as a standard order Ltem. If vou are atill interested in placing
an ordar, you should comtact tham again in the near future.

I have anclosed an assortment of reprints dealing with =y resaarch

of both Hewaifan green turtles and monk saala. Hopefully these will be
of somd ose to your park library. I look forward to hearing from you
again as your project prograsses,

Bincarely,

Beorge H. Balazs
Deputy Chalrman
IUCH/8SC Marine Turtle Group

Enclosures



Pebruary 25, 1989

Dr. Jamas A, Peters
Smithsonian Institution
Washington, D. €. 20568

Dear Dr. Patars:

.Y

Iwnhri!mmldhundm to provide me with a copy of
your 1956-57 publicstion entitled "The egge and I" (Biologist, 39, 21-24),

For some time now I have besn trying to locate this paper without success.
Your asaistance will be greatly appreciated.

Mrf

; mw _H! ".1.-
Amsistant Marine Blologlat
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Fabruary 25, 1980

Ms, Patty Shaver
Defendaras of Wildlife
1244 19+h Street, W. W,
Washington, D. 0. 20036

Dear Pacty:

Thin {8 juat 8 brief note to let you kmow that I continue to be
interasted in the status of vour employment, and vour lnvolvements with
#ea turtle conssrvation. I am sorry to say that oo opportmibles were
presanted at the Jauary CGainesville meeting for me to work effactively
on your bahalf. In fact, as you are probably aware, the prblication of
the Proceedings as wall sa several other important matters relating to
the Confarance are now somewhat at a standstill. Hopefully this will
all be succassfully resolwved in the not too distant future.

I look forward to periodieally correaponding with you on matters
of common interest during the coming months.

Best regards.
Ehﬂ'ﬂl}'.
George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCK/SSC Marine Turtle Group
GHB1md

Eaclosure



br. Paul Licht

Department of Zoology
Iniversity of California
Barkelay, California 94720

Mmar Tr. Liche:

I would greatly appreciats receiving & reprint of your recent artinls
entitled "Sarum gemadstropina and staroids sssociated with braading
activitias in the green sea turtle Chelomiq mydas. I. Captive animals.”

Thank you very much.
Sincerely,

Gaorge H, Balass
Assistant Marine Bieologiat

GHRE 1me!



Pabruary 25, 1980

Dr. D. €. Jackson
MHvision of Biolegy & Madicine
Brovm University
Providence, Rhode Teland 02912
L

Dear Dr. Jackson:

I would greatly appraciate receiving & reprint of your recent article
entitlad "Ventilatory response to imspired 0Dy in the sea turtle: effects
of body nize and vamparature.”

Thank you very much.

Eiﬂ-ﬂ#“l’r

George H., Balazs
Assistant Marine Bionlogpist



February 25, 1580

Dr. ¥. Threlfsll

Department of Blolopy

Memorial University

St. Joln's, Newfoundland

Canada Al1B 3¥9 5

Dear T, Threlfall:

I would greatly appraciate receiving a reprint of vour recent artiela

entitled "Three species of Digenea from the Atlantic leatherback turtle
(Dermoatialye coriaces).”

Thank vou wvery such,

. Sincerely,

Georpe H. Balass
Assistant Marine Blologist

GHB tmd



Fekruary 25, 1980

|
Dr, Norman Goldstein
Alsxander Young Bullding, Suite 326
Honolulu, Hewaii 963113

Near Dr. Coldatein:

Thenk you very much for your letter of February Bth and the journal
copy of "Spacial Issue on Tattoes." I greatly appreclate having this
publication ss it represents a valuable addition to my File on the marking
of animals for identification purposes.

My afforts to mark voung ses turtles by tattooing vere terminated
primarily due to the sbsence of access to an electric tattooing needle.
Mike Malone of China Seas Tattoo Company (on Seith Street) vas not all
that anxious to conduct further experimentation with his equipment. This
was, of coures, entirely understandsble. As you read in my ahort artiele,
the black pigment came out of the turtla's skin aftar only a short time
period. I was advised, howevar, t permanent marking might be obtainsd
by implamting the pigment st diffarent depths. Alao, it was suggastad
that zinc oxide could be succesafull} weed to tattoo 1ight eolored marks
on areas of dark skin., This procedurs is apparently used on race horases.

As requested, I am having two duplicate slides made which illustrate
By sea turtle tattoolng experiment., I will send chese to you in the near
future. In the meantime, I have enclosed my color booklet on Hawaii's
seabirds, turtles and seals that I thought you would find interesting.

Besat regards.
Sincerely,
George H. Balazs
Assintant Marine Biologist
GHE ;1 md

Enclosure



Fabruary 25, 1930
L

Dr. Rene Crendparric
Fiaharies Adviser

South Pacific Commimsion
Poot Box D 5

Hoomea Cedex

New Caiddonia

Daar Teme:

The main purpose of this latter is to offar some brief comments on
J. E. MeTFlroy's latter of 28 January 1980 which solicited finmncial aupport
from SPC for modaling atudies of Pacific sea turtlsa. In order to proparly
evaluate Mr. McElroy's population modeling sbilities, I asked a vespecaed
md knowladgeahle colleague to vead through his belated %a.omon Islands
report. The outeome of this informal review was not at all encouraging.
In fact, the opinion wvas expressed that the modeling proceadures utilized
were basically irresponsibla, and that the author had very little knowladge
of the available sea turtle literature. As you are sware, msodeling is a
highly complex undartaking, smd apparently Mr, McElroy has reduced many
important factors to simplistic and virtually meaningless terme. I thoughet
that you should be swvare of this appraissl before any decision {s made om
his request for assistancas.

I want te thank you very much for telling me of your sea turtle
observations at Ilot Eonduyo, This is fmportant information that should
certainly be incorporated into our Hew Chkledonisn turtle report., I
look forward to receiving the photograph you mentioned so that a positive
species identification cam be made. Incidantally, I have not yet
recaived the fmm movie film taken at Beautemps-Besupre by Mr. Giparoff.

I hope that it will eventually be available for our examination.

Concerning your earlier inquiry about the Comservatiom Scrategy, I
will send this to you for publication as you sea fit just as soon as the
final draft has bean completed.

Best regards.
Sinecarely,
Gaorge H. Balars
Assistant Marine Bilologist
GHA rmd

ee! HRichard Shomura



February 25, 1980

Mr. Robert Redford
e/o Columbia Pictures
1 Columbia Plaza
Burbank, CA 91505

Dear Mr. Redfords

b

On behalf of the 55C Marine Turtle Speclalist Group of the Intemational
Union for the Comservation of Hature (IUCK), I would like to request your
assistanca in helping to prevent the extinction of the hawkshill turtle,
Eretmoohalys imbrioata. As you may know, the hawksbill is seriously endangerved
doe to intemnational comercial trade in both tortoiseshell and whole stuffad
specimens sold as curios. Although many countries now provide full lepal
protection for this ppecies, an anormous trade continueas to flourish for the
purpese of satisfying the demands of the Japanese market. Japmm is by far the
world's largest consumer nation of hawksbill products. Logieally, high
quality plastic imitations should have replacad real tortoiseshell, However,
the exotic asppeal of the genuine material coupled with the turtla's symbol of
longevity in the Japsnese culture have served to maintain a high market demsnd
for hawksbill products, This is a deplorable situatfon in which the industry
is literally mining the species to extinction. Claxrly some decisive actionm
needs to be taken by the world comservation community if the hawkasbill is to
surviwve,

Becamse of your considerable popularity and respected image among the
Japanese peopleg you have the potemtial for helping to reduce the exploitative
pressures confronting the speciss. This could be arcomplished throuph
expressions of concern voiced hy you to the Japanese public ufing TV, naws-
papers or other media opportunities that may become avallable during the course
of your activitiws. It is my hope that you will be raceptive to this
Suggestion and be interssted in daveloping am appropriate atrategy with
members of the Marine Turtls Specialist Grouwp.

For your information, I have enclosed several articles dealing with
our World Conferanes on Ssa Turtle Conservation which was held from
November 26-30th, 1979 in Washingten, D. C.

Sincerely,
Caorge H. Balazs'
Deputy Chairman
GiBimd 10CH/SSC Marine Turtle Specialist Group
i

ec: Dr. Archie Carr, Group Chailruwan, Univ. Florida



February 19, 1980

Dr. Reobart Seoke

International Union for the
Conservation of Nature

Avanue du Mont Blane

CH-1196 Glamd :

Switzarland

Dear Bob:

I am writing to tell you thar I fully support the request made by Anne
Heylan (Turtle Group Agenda Officer) and othars concarning ascquisition
of a copy of the Newsletter mailing liat from Nicholas Mrosovsky. In
addition to the increased comservation effectivensas that can be
obtained through use of this list, these is, of course, the fundamental
question of whe actually owns this list - the Newsletter editor or IUCH/
WHF and the Turtle Group. OQuite honestly, I hope this entire Mewsletter
matter will be resolved in the very near future, I am sure you will
agree that the amount of energy we are expending on this issue would ba
far better utilized in conservation efforts for sea turtles.

The attached copied correspondence is baing sent to you on a confidenthl
basis. As of this date, no response has been received,

Sincarely,

GEORGCE H. BALAZS

Deputy Chairman

IUCH/SSC Marine Turtlas Group
GHBrag
Enclosure

cct Anna Meylan



February 22, 1980

HMr. Ross Witham

Florida Department of Hatural Resources
HRL Field Statiom

P. 0. Box 941

Jensen Beach, Florida 33457

Dear Roass:

Thank you for your interesting and detailed letter of Pebruary 7th
concerning the unresolved Jupiter Island tag recovery. Xs you will
note from the attached letter which appeared in the Jan, - Fab, 1980
issue of OCEANS MAGAZINE, this recovery is continuing to be represented
as suthentic in spite of the questions that have now surfaced.

Ross, I realize that you haven't ssked for my advice in this matter,
but nevertheless I urge You to take whatever steps are nAcessary to
clarify this situation to the general public. If the validity of the
recovery remains questionable, it would obviously not be appropriate
for this case to be used as svidencs to support the effectiveness of
hesadstarting programs.

Please feel free Eo call upon me 1f there is any way that I can halp
you in this situation.

Sinceraly,

H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE: ac



February 20, 1980

Dr. Jeffray L. Dada
Dr. Patricia M. Masters
Seripps Institution of Oceanography

Dear Drs. Bada and Masters:

I have read with considerable interest the SCIENCE article suthored by
Thomas Maugh concerning your aging technique through amino acid
racemization. I wonder if you would be interasted in analyzing the

eye lenses of green turtles (Chelonia mydas) for such age determinations?
The age at sexual maturity and longevity of sea turtles under natural
conditions are almost totally unknown, thereby seriously limiting our
abilities to properly manage and conserve the various species. Some of
these problems ware recently discussed in a paper 1 prasenied at the
World t::l}nflmu on Sea Turtle Conservation in Washington, D. C. (copy
ancloaad) . ;

I would greatly appreciate hearing from you at your sarliest comvenience
if you are interested in the possibilities of analyzing such matarial.

Sincerely,

Geprge H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group



Mr. Kim Cliffton

The Arizona-Sonora Dasert Museum
Boute 9, Box 900

Tucson, Arizoma 85704

Dear Kim:

Many thanks for your interesting and informative latter of February 10th,
This was really appreciated, as I did indeed develop considerable interest
in your Maruata/Colola turtles during my brief visit. I was, however,
sorry to hear about your serious poaching problems. As radical as it may
seem to you, I still wonder if the best way (perhaps the only way) to save
the Maruata rookery would be to bulld a hotel/tourist fscility focused onm
the nesting turtles. Sort of a Heron Island counterpart that depends, to
a great extent, on the very existence of the nesting turtles for tourist
appeal. Perhaps the local poachers could even be employed at the hotel as
an alternate means of income. Nevertheless, whatever the outcome, remamber
that I am here to help you in vhatever way possible with your conservation
and research problems.

I have been keeping Jack Woody fairly well informed on my efforts to have
Hational Band and Tag Company produce additional orders of Inconel tags

at the sarliest possible date. They are now holding $800 of my money on
deposit, which I sent to them to demonstrate my sincare interest in such

an order. I have enclosed some of their recent correspondence for your
background information., Please note that Larry Ogren of the Panama City

Lab, Hational Marine Fisheries Service, is also involved in these nagotiations.
Larry has access to the extra funds that may well be necessary for tha Company
to gear up for production, I will keep you posted on the outcoma,

43 requested, I am sending you a copy of my "Synopsis of Biological Data on
the Green Turtle in the Hawaiian Islands."” This was contract work for the
Hational Marine Fisheries Service, and has now been formerly accepted by that
agency. Please see the cover note memo if you have the cccasion to reference
this report in your writing. I have alsc enclosed a copy of my Washington
paper on growth rates of greem turtles. Your comments on any of this work
would of course be most welcome.



Mr. Cliffton
Page 2
February 20, 1980

If possible, I would appreciate receiving copies of the reports resulting
from the Maruata/Colola study. I believe that I already have the WWF
Xerox reports through 1978.

Best personal regavds.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



February 20, 1980

Mr. Henji Ego, Director
Division of Fiah and Game
1151 Punchbowl Streat
Homolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Kenji:

Becently 1 was asked a question relating to Hawailian sea turtles
that 1 could not even partly answer. That is, do officers of the
Division of Fish and Game at this time enforce either the provisions
of State Regulation 36 (no capture of Chelonia under 36") or the
Federal sea turtle provisions of Chelonia as a threatened species
under the Endangered Species Act? When time permits, I would greatly
appreciate receiving some up-to-date information on this matter.

I have enclosed several recent articles on sea turtles that I
thought you might find interesting.

Best regards.
Sincerely,
George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
mk



February 20, 1980

Mr. Robert Hines
P. 0. Box 1149
Failua—Kona, Hawaii 96740

Dear Mr. Hines:

You will probably recall that I telephoned you during early September
of 1978 concerning my research program of Hawailan ses turtles, and my
interest in conducting a short study at Kiholo. At that time you
indicated your willingness to provide me with the gate key for the
accass voad to Fiholo. I am hopeful that this kind offer still exists
in that I would like to now plan a study wvisit for March ll-l4th or
March 18-1lst. Would either of these time periods be inconvenilent for
your scheduls, or possibly activities that may be taking place in the
Kiholo area? My work would involve only two people, myself and my
research assaistant, Mr. Alan Kam, We would anticipate bringing a small
camping tent and staying at Kiholo in an out-of-the-way location for
the four nights of the study visit.

Your sssistance in this matter will be greatly appreciated. I look
forward to hearing from you when your time permits.

I have enclosed two articles on sea turtles that I thought you might
find interesting.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marina Biologist



February 15, 1980

Wildlifa Parmit Office
Fish and Wildiifs Barvice
i“hln!t“. 'ﬂ- ':- mﬂu

Dear Sir: i

The purpose of this latter is to request a modificacion of our
Thraatanad Spacies Permdt (PRT 2-35 23) which will authorize the attach-
ment of small radio transmicters to 10 adult green ses turtles for
tracking atudiea. These trensmitters will weight only approximately
250 grame and maasure 3 by &4 by 6§ centimatera. The transmitters will
aither ba recoverad st the conclusion of the study (1-2 months) or be
desipnad in such a manner to detach from the turtls after a similar
time pariod.

A copy of our existing permit and the previous cover letter of
authorisation has been enclosed for your conveniemca. Thenk you in
advance for your considaration of this matcer.

Sincearely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Aspistant Marins Elologist

ce! Director, HIMA
K. Shommra
G. C. Whittow
A. Dzon
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February 15, 19280

Mr. Robert W. Truland, Director
Chelonia Institute

P, 0. Box 9174

Arlington, Virginia 22209

Dear Boh: *

Many thanks for your letter of February 12th which I received this
momming. I was pleased to learn that you are ahle to honor mr request
for wore turtle pina. Please be assured that they will be put to good
use.

I am sorry to say that none of the photos tsken during my South
Pacific trip actually show Malanesians wearing the pina which T
distributed. This was certainly a mistake on my part, in that
would have made good photo subjects'. Nevertheless, I will make a
point of taking such pictures of native paoplez during =y next
expedition,

Again, thank you for your assistance. Please feal free to ecall
upcnmoe of the IUCH Turtle Oroup for help 1f the nead arises.

Sincerely,

Georges H. Balaza

Deputy Chairman
TOCN/S8C Marine Turtle Group

GHB :md
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February 15, 1980

Mr. Arnold L, Howard
F. 0. Box &
Fahals, Hawall 96777

Dear Arnold: "

Thank you for your letter of February 10th which incloded informatiom
on & neating at Kamehmms.

1 respect your advice concerning publicity of tag recaverias in the
Ka'u Report., I have not seen this newspaper in a long time, therafore
would you please send me A recent copy. A salf-addressed and stamped
anvelope has been enclosad for this purpose.

1 am {nterssted inm returning to the Aig Ialand for further tagging,
but no definite plans have besn made.

Good fishing.
Sincaraly,

t Georga H. Balazs
j Assistant Marina Biocloglst
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f February 15, 1880

Captain Jon P, van Tamelen
1405 Winslow Avenue
Coquitlan, B. C., Canada V3J 2G5

Dear Captain van Tamelen:

Please accept my sincere apologies for this belated response to
your interesting, informative and valuable letter of 21 August 1878.
I greatly appreciated learning of your observations of pelagic
marine life, particularly the sighting of a male greem turtle.

This is one of the few reports of a green turtle being observed

in oceanic watera of the Pacifie. 11 suapect that the turtles you
recorded north of the Galapagos were elive ridleys (Lepidochelys
olivacea). 1

Concerning the blue-grey crabs whiech you found in some sbundance,
I have enclosed some drawings provided by my good friend and crab
expert, Dr. William Cooke. Do any of these creatures resemble
the ones which you encountered? According to Dr. Cooke, there is
virtually no information on the toxiclty, or lack of toxicity, of
oceanic crabs., You were probably wise to have rejected them as a
food source - possibly to be used only as a last-resort,

I am also sending you a recent news article from our Homolulu paper
that I thought you would find interesting.

Beat regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazma
Deputy Chairman
IUCN/38C Marine Turtle Group

mk
enclosures
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Fabruary 14, 1980

Earl W. and Olive Lippoldt
P. 0. Box 2067
South Padre Island, Texas TE597 i

Dear Earl and Olive Lippoldt:

I would greatly eppreciate receiving coples of any
artilcles or reports relating to your work with sea
turtles. Thank you for your assistance in thia
matter.

Sincerely,

George i, Balazs
Deputy Chailrman
IUCH/33C Marine Turtle droup



R R R R R R R T T (T ===

B T B o ol o

Pebrusry 14, 1380

Mr. Tony Duguette
24 MNorth Robertson
Los Angeles, California 90069

Dear lr. Duquette: B

Mr. Lowell Barnhart of the Hilton Hawallan Village has glven

me your name and address due to my interest in finding out

the origln of the decorative turtle shells located at the coral
ballroom. I would be most appreclative if you would provide me
with the name and addresss of your supplier. Based on the shape
of these shells, I 'suspect that they were obtalned in Mexico,
but I would indeed 1ike to confirm this point.

Thank you for whatever assistance you can provide in this matter.

Singarely,

George H. Balams
Assietant Marine Bilologlst



Pebruary 13, 1980

Mr. Han Weishaupt
Genaral Manager

Eshals Hilton Hotal
5000 Kahala Avenue
Bonolulu, Hawail 96816

Dear Mr. Welshaupt:

Recently while going through my files I came across the attached
correapondence which we exchanged during December of 1977 and January of
1978. At that time, you indicated that further considerstion would be
given to my modest request to tag and measure the green ses turtles on
display at your facility. A considersble period has now pasged and I
am, of courss, wondering if you ever arrived at a decision. At your
:;I'lil.-ll: convenience, I would greatly appreciate hearing from you on

matter, :

Binceraly,

Ceorge H. Balaze
Asslstant Marine Biologist

Enclosure



February 131, 1980

Dr. Earen Bjorndal
Department of Zodklogy

213 Bartram Hall
Univarsity of Florida
Cainesvilla, Florida 32611

Dasr Faren:

Your latter of Fabruary 4th concerning Lao Brongarsma was very mmch
appreciated. Although I do not personally agree with all of tha reasons
you sat forth, I certainly respect your sincarity in the matter. I
should state that my absenca of support for Leo basically stems from a
baliaf that 1) he freely accepts travel money from the Mittags snd/or the
Cayman Turtle Farm for the purpose of lobbying for Mheir cause; 2) he
"used" Archie's early statements to support farming, knowing full well
that Archie is now opposed to farming; snd 3) 1if Archie truly wanted Leo
back on the Group, he would have added his name months ago when we were
first tha 1ist. I said "back on the Group" becauss during the
pravious IUCH/SSC three year appointment period Leo was pnot a mewmbar of
the Group (see attached list compiled by Archie and Wicholas). I wonder
if Lac was ever aware of this fact, Weverthaless, after all is said and
done, I can live fairly sassy with the recent positive decision on Leo -

mainly because at least three vigorous new mewbers are alsc now on the
Group .

When and how do you folks want to opposa Suarex? FPleasa help me
find out if the ship or plane that carries his ridley hides stops et a
U. 8. port during shipment.

Sincaraly,

Ceorga H. Balazs
Assistant Marins Biologist



February 13, 1980

Dr. Andrew J. Eammersr, Director
Mississippl Labwratories

National Marine Fisheries Servica
HETL Station, Mississippl 39529

L

Dear Dr. Yemmarar:

¥any thanks for your infommative amd interasting letter of Fabruary
4§h concerning your imvolvement in the satellite tracking of sea turtles.
This is indesd an axeciting pilot project, and I certainly hope it has
a succemsful outcoms,

Our ovm sodest afforts hare in Hewaill will commenca during June with
the radic tracking of several green turtlas during internesting intervals
at French Frigate Shoals. PFor this work, I will be collaborating with
Dr. Andy Dizon of our local laboratory of the National Marine Fisherles
Serviee. I will keep you poated as our results ara obtainad,

Best regards.
Sinceraly,

Georga H. Balazs
Assigtant Marine Biologist
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February 13, 1980

Mr. Bill Suzuki

Camp Erdmsn

401 Atkinson Drive
Homolulu, Hewaii 966814

Dear Mr. Suzuki:

As I deseribed during our telephome comversation, I am sending a
supply of sea turtle sighting report forms, as well as some Telated
material for me in the Camp Erdman Environment Program. Your aseistance
in gacharing information on the occurrence of sea turtles alomg thias
coastal area of Oshu will ba greatly appreciatad.

Beat ragards.
. Bineerely,
George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHB 1md



S - — il = - TN C - i
B B T T g e
. LN RS

February 13, 1980

i

Captain E. B. Holtrman

l4th Coast Guard District (e)
Fedaral Building

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Captain Holezman: %

The purpose of this letter is to ask furrnur.uhtnulnnhlh:lnl
transportation for me and my assistant (Mr. Alan Kam) to Eure during the
middle of March. The reason for thia vieit would ba to conduct a shore
tag and recapture atudy of green sea turtles, similar to the work I have
been periodically carrying out at this location sinee Jmuary of 1977. It
is my understanding that s Coast Guard 08130 airerafc will travel to Kure
during mid-March for a two to threas day vieit. While I have previously
travelled extensively through the courtesy of the Coast Cuard, I have not
done so during recent months. Your assistance in guiding me through tha
proper channels would therefore ba greatly appreciated.

I should parhaps peint out that lodging at the Kure Loran Station is
not absclutely esasantial. If Necassary, my assistant and I can use a tent
82t up naar our study area at the southern end of the {sland.

Thank you in advance for whatever halp you can provids in this matiter.
Elﬂ“m"-

Georgs H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Dr. Deania J. Russall

Millar Scienca Learning Centar
Saattle Pacific University
Seattle, Washingtom 96119

Dear Dennis:

Many thanks for your recent no® snd the results of the first ser of
turtle gut samples that I previously semt you. At yvour sarlieat con-
venience, I look forward to receiving the results of the second batch,
as well as return of the actual samples for storage in my pearmanent
collection. Incidentally, I noted in wmy latest computer printout that
you have not yet requested paveent from the U.H. Pesearch Corporation.
Hopafully you will do so in the very near future. I do indeed have
another group of samples, but there will only be about 25 vials in the
:‘l’:ﬂ.mt. I will witte out an additiomal Purchase Order in the near

uture .

I noted dith interest that GE—425 may be another speciss of Jodium.
This is exciting. Have you made any progress on the Codium publication?

Dennis, if young green turtles live in the palagic environmant wmtil
they area approgimately 35 cm in length, would you expect them to acquire
algal growth on the shell and skin durinmg this period? On a number of
occanions I have observed and capturad turtlas 35-37 em living close to
shore that were axceptionally "clean™ - that is, fres of algal growth.

I suspact that thess turdlas are new recruits from the palagic environment -
recent arrivals that have taken up residency in khe shallow water foraging
pastures. Does this sound reasonabls to you?! What factors would pravent
young turtles from scquiring algal growth in the pelagiec anvironment?

Any assistance that you can provide in this important matter would be
greatly appreciated.

Bast personal regards to you and family.

Sincerely,

Gaorga H, Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHB rmd
Enelosura



February 12, 1980

Mr. Paul Watson

Author of "Pirate Whaler
Smashed” (Dec. 1979)

/o DEFENDERS MAGAZINE

1244 NHineteenth Street, N.W.

Washingtom, D. C., 20035

Dear Mr. Watsom:
hlrlnuuh-:lmlm:!ﬂutﬁflum:m, I was

interested to read the statementin your DEFENDERS article that "We
p“ﬁnhﬂthmnnm.nnu!thm:hﬂn!hmm

we had passed through all day." I vondar if you would send me
some additional information on your observations of these trutles.

Many thanks for any assistance that you can provide in this important
matter. I look forward to hearing from ¥ou &t your asrliest convenisnce,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Deputy Chairmen

IDCH/88C Marine Turtle Group
GHBme

Enclosures



February 11, 1980

Mr. J. B. Oyr
PF. 0, Box 14
FPahoa, Hawaii 96778

Dear Jon: 5

I wonder if you made any observatiens of sea turtle nesting activity
along your coastline during this pest "season"? TIf so, I would
greatly appreciate hsaring of the details.

Enclosed is an article om ocur recent World Confarence on Ses Turtle
Conservation which I thought you would find interesting. I wish both
you and Annette my best regards,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ag
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February 11, 1920

Dr. John C, Harshbarger, Director
Bagietry of Tumsrs in Lower Animals
Smithsonisn Institutiom, Rm. W218A
Washington, D. C. 20560

L

Dear John:

Many thanks for your letter of § February 1980 deecribing the results
of ETLA 2097. I was particularly interssted to learn that no virus had
thug far bean found in this specimen. From your letter, I received the
impression that this information had already been commmicated to me at
an earlier data, however, this haa not been the case, Perhapa a latter
to ma was lost in the wail during recent months. fievartheless, the
caugse of thase fibropapillomss in Hawaiian (and other) green turtles
remains unclear, and I truly wish that there was something I could do
to halp resolve the situation.

In the event that it has not besen brought to your attention, I have a
recent article from Herpelogical Review which mentions your program.

Since r'l?;

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHR:gc

Encloaure



Fabruary 11, 1940

Mr. Andy Guthris
18100 Scottsdale Blwd,
Shaker Heights, Ohio 44122

Dear Andy:

Many thanka for your latter of January which arrived whila I was visicing
with Dr. Carr. Our meeting in Gainesville at Dr, King's office proved

to be successful, and wa now anticipate distributionof the final
Confarance Comservation Strategy and Action Projects in the very near
futura.

During the confaremce you mentioned to me that you could use to good
advantage my green turtle-monk seal photograph taken in the Hawaiian
Islands National Wildlife Refuge. If you are still interasted in such
an wndertaking, please lat me know of your plans and I will have a
supply of prints run off. I am not particularly interestad in payment,
however, phote crksdit would he appreciated.

Hopafully your Ohio weather is warming up. It was 90° yestarday in
Homolulal

Sincearaly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Deputy Chairman

IUCH/88C Marine Turtle Group
GHE:ac

Enelosura



February 11, 1980

Dr. Dan Popper
FAD/UNDP

Private Mail Bag
Apia, Western Samoa

Dear Dan:

It was good to ses you in Noumsa, but I am sorry that ¥ou wers not
able to stay for the duration of the ses turtle workshop., Some
interasting and informative dats were presented, and I feel certain
that everyone felt it wes a worthwhile gathering. I weas espescially
interested in the report authored by Bill Travis (covering the hawks-
bill hatchery and "headstart" project in Western Samoa, Presumably
this document has now been circulated among fikheries and other
government officials in Apia. I wonder 1f you are aware of any of
the comments, or if, in genaral, the papar has besn well received.
As you may ba aware, saveral of the island representatives at tha
workshop had questions about this project that eould not ba snswersd.

Idnmhmhumnhlmp:mﬂnhhndhﬁutmﬂm.hﬂ-
ever, there is a good chance that I will be there for a visir before
tha year ia over. This could very well be in conjunction with a study
visit to REose Atcll planmed for August or Septembar. 1'11 write to you
again as these plans materialize,

Best parsonal regards.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



February 11, 1980

HMa. Anne Maylan

Agenda Officer

IUCH/S8C Marine Turtla Group
Departmant of Zoology

223 Bartram Hall

University of Florida
Gainesville, Florids 32611

Daar Anme:

Enclosed is a draft letter to the airline organisations of IATA and ATC for
Archie's consideration. You will recall that we discussed this preliminary
approach during off-hours at the Washington Conferemce. I am sorry to have
taken so long to obtain these addresses and sketch out such & short latter.
At this point, you folks should modify the latter as you sea fit and either
send it out under Archia's name (Chairman), or if for some reason you prefar,
raturn it to me and I'1ll send it out. It makes Bo difference to ma, ao long
as wa kpap tha ball rolling.

Within the next two weeks, our local office of Coatineatal Airlines will be
sending me OAG books which list the addresses for the main administrative
offices of every airline in the world. We can therafora asnd out & more
detailed letter requesting assistance [rom each individual airline if you think
this might be a productive undertaking., Perhaps we should firat wair for a
rasponse from IATA and ATC.

Have you heard any further word from Coustesu hesdquarters concerning tha movie
production?

Anne, when your busy schedule permits, I would greatly appreciate Tecelving a
copy of the following publication:

Carr, A. F. 1972. The case for long-range chemoreceptive piloting in
Chelonia. MNASA SP-262: 469-48].

HMahalo and Alcha.
Sincerely,

GHB:ac GEORGE H. BALAZS
Encl. Assistant Marine Biologiast



February 11, 1980

Executive Secratary

Alr Traffic Comnferenca of America (ATC)
1709 Hew York Avenua, N.W.

Washington, D, C. 20006

Dear 84ir or Madam:

Thi= is a preliminary lnqul.rr%l:u ask for the assistance of your organizatiom

in informing air carriers of the conservation problems of sea turtles and the

laws prohibiting international commerca in thedir derived products. As a result

of the recent World Conference on Sea Turtle Conservation held in Washington, D.C.,

the Marine Tertle Speclalist Group of the Internatiomal Union for Conservation

of Nature (IUCH) has undartaken a program aimed at educating both thes genaral

public and the airline industry of these aspects, It has been suggested that

ATC might be willing to provide some assistance in this endeaver, possibly through

tha placement of informative articlss in newsletters or other trade publicatioms.

The specific type of cooperation would, of course, be dependent upon tha

resources of your organization, either om & non-cost or very low cost basis.

I look forward to hearing from you on this matter at your earlisst
convenlence.

S8incerely,

Enclogsure { Decembar 1979 Newswesk article)



Executiva Becretary

International Air Tranaport Association (IATA)
1155 Mansfield Street

Montraal 113, P.Q.

Canada

Dear 8ir or Madam:

This is a preliminary inquiry to ask for the assistance of your organization
in informing air cartiers of the conservation problems of sea turtles and the
lews prohibiting internationsl commerce in their derived products. Aa a result
of the recent World Confarence om Sea Turtle Conservation held in Washingten, D.C.,
the Marine Turtle Specialist Group u!l the International Union for Conservation
of Mature (IUCH) has undertaken s program aimed at educating both the general
public and the airline industry of these aspects. It has been suggested that
IATA might be willing to provide some assistance in this andeavor, possibly chrough
the placemeant of informative srticlss in newslettars or other trads publications.
The specific type of cooperation would, of course, be dependent upon the
resources of your organisation, either on a non-cost or very low cost basis.

T look forward to hearing from you on this matter at your esrliest
convanience.

Sincerely,

Enclosure ( Decebber 1979 Newsweek arvicle)
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February 11, 1980

General Manager

Kona Village Resort

P. 0. Box 1293
EKaupulehu, Hawail 96?‘10~

Dear 3ir or Madam:

The purpose of this letter is to ask your assistance in my
efforts to obtain blologleal data on the oceurrence of sea
turtles along your coastline. The enclosed turtle sighting
report forms can: provide me with such information. I would
therefore be moat appreclative i you would make this material
avallable to your staff and guests.

If you have any questlons about this request or my research
program of Hawallan sea turtles, please feel free to call me
eollect at (B08) 247-6631,

Thank you for gour consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologlst



February 11, 1380

Dr. Sylvia Braddon

Research Chemist

daticnal Marine Fisheries Service
Charleston Laboratory

P. 0. Box 12607

Charleston, South Carolina 29412

Dear 3ylvia:

I am sorry that circumstances dild not allow us to meet in
person at the Washington conference as I would like to have
learned more abomat the results of your research. I am, of
sourse, particularly interested In the outcome of your analysis
of the sample of Hawailan green turtle flesh that I previously
sent to your laboratory. If you have any preliminary reports
or publications on your work avallable at this time, I would
greatly appreclate recelving a copy.

If there 18 any way that I can be of further assistance, please
feel free to contact me.

3incerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairmsn
IUCH/33C Marine Turtle Group



February 11, 1980

Mr. Nick Stone

Ministry of Natural Resources
Fisherles Division

Honlara, Solomon Islands

Dear Niek:

I wonder if either you or Diek James would be willing

%o provide me with &n evaluation of the Solomon Islands
sea turtle report prepared and distributed by MeElroy
and Alexander? In order to properly Judge this work,

I feel that it is necessary to hear the views of someocne
actually in the 3olomon Islands at the present time.
Your assistance in this matter would therefore be
greatly appreclated. |

Many thanks for your letter of January 23rd.
Sincerely,

George H. Balaszs
Deptity Chalrman
IUCH/88C Marine Turtle
Group



Fabruary 11, 1980

Commanding Officar
Johnston Atoll
APO San Francilsco 96305

Dear Sir:

I would greatly appreciate any assistance that you can provide
in the distribution and use of the enclosed sea turtla aighting
report forms. These forms were used at Johmston Atoll during
previous years and some interesting and valuable data have basn
obtained. Additional reports would continue to be of banefit
to my research program of Pacific sea turtles.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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February 7, 1950

Commanding Officer, Wake Island
Detachment &, 15th Air Base Wing
APO Ban Franciseo 96501

Daar Bir: ;

I would greatly appreciate any assistance that you can provids
in the distribution and use of the enclosed sea turtle sighting
report forms. These forms were used at Wake during previous

years and some intaresting and valuable data have besen obtainad.
Additional reports would continue to be of benafit to my

research program of Pacific sea turtles.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist



Pebruary 6, 1980

Ms. 3ylvia Spring
Wildlife Division
Department of Lands Sur.

& Environment
P. 0. Box 2585
Konedobu, Papua New Guinea

Dear Sylvia: .

Many thanks for your recent letter bringing me tp to date on research
activities in your area. This was very much appreciated. I will
also be looking forward to recelving the bank draft reimbursement
that you mentioned.

You will be interested to learn that several weeks ago I visited
with Archie and his graduate students (Anne Meylan, Karen Bjorndal,
Jeanne Mortimer) in Gainesville for three days. The primary purpose
of the trip was to attend to the final follow-up meeting of the
Conference Scientific Committee held in Wayne King's office at the
Florida State Museum. During this time, some telephone conversations
took place with IUCN in Morges, and strong recommendations were once
again given in support of funding for your project. Hopefully you
will hear from them in the not too distant future. Please keep me
advised.

I believe that Archie will be in PNG starting in April, but I am not
certain. I suggeat that you write to him for this information at
your earliest convenience, If the opportunity permite, it would
certainly be nlce if you would show him some aspects of your sea
turtle program.

The report on the New Caledonia aerial survey is currently in prepara-
tion, however I am waiting for Rene to send me some additional data on
Beautempa-Beaupre near Uvea Atoll. A friend of his has an Bmm movie
film of turtles nesting on the island. I will keep you informed as
the manusceript progresses.



Ms. Sylvia Spring
Page 2
February 6, 1980

There 1s & Peacesat relay station in Port Moresby at the National
Broadcasting Commission office. The person in charge is a

Marie English (Box 1359, Boroko). When you have the opportunity,
you should contact her to see what arrangements can be made, I
look forward to talking to you over this pystem and, hopefully,
researchers in other Pacific territories.

You have been nominated for membership in the IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle
Group. If this is approved, as I expect it will be, you should be
recelving formal notification within the next few months.

Best regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCN/S3C Marine Turtle Group

mk
enclosures

e



February 5, 1980

Ms. Aban Marker Kahraji
Principal Imvestigator

Turtle Conservation Project

1 Bath Island Road

Karachi 4 4
PAEISTAN

Dear Me~ Eabraji:

Thank you for your latter of Il Jenuary 1980 concerning rafersnces
to blological information on sea turtles. I was pleased to learn of
¥our developing turtle conssrvation projact for Pakistan, and I am
anxious to help you in whatever way possible. Seversl of my publipa-
tions have bwen enclosed which hopefully you will Find interesting and
informative. In addition, by copy of this letter I am asking Dr. Archie
Carr, Chairman of our IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group, to send you an
assortment of his recant publications.

If you haven't already done so, you will probably want to contact
Mr. A. A. Quraishy, Director
Zoologieal Gardens, K.M.C,
Karachi-3, Pakistan

who 1is also interested in tha conmarvation and biolony of ses turtles in
FPakistan,

I look forward to hearing from you again as your work progresses.

Sincerely,
Beorge H. Ralazs
Assistant Marine Biologlst
EHE s md
Enclosures

ee: Dr. Archie Carr, Group Chairman



February 5, 1980

Mr. Craig Harrison

U.S5. Fish and Wildlife Service
P, O« Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Craig:

As a follow=-up to your suggestlion made during omr meeting

of 21 January, I would appreclate receiving a listing of

the frequencles in use for your seablird telemetry work.

I have recently made a similar inquiry to Bob DeLong and
Amg;l Jggnann with respect to the possible radio tracking of
mo seals.

Many thanks for your assistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asslstant Marine Biologist



February 5, 1980

Mr. Lyle Tuttle o
Tuttle Tattooling

30 Tth 3treset

San Franeisco, California

Dear Mr. Tuttle:

I am interested in purchasing & high gquality electric

tattooling apparatus for use in marking sea turtles

and other marine animala. I would greatly appreciate
recommendations or assistance that you can provide

in this matter.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Deputy Chairman
IUCN/38C Marine Turtle Oroup



February 5, 1980

Mr. John L. Elford, Manager
Hilton Hawaiian Village
2005 Ealia Road

Homolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Elford: *

The purpose of this letter is to ask for your assistance in obtaining
information on the decorative sea turtle shells used in the banquet

halls of your facility. As a blological researcher of sea turtles, I am
aspacially interested in learning of the source of these shells (Hawaiian
Islands, Maxico, or?) and the approximate year they were obtained. I
would appreciate any assistance that you can provide in this matter.

You may be interested to learn that based on oy preliminary observations,
104 of the turtle shells are derived from the green sea turtle

aydas), and one from the loggerhead (Caretts caretta). With your approval,
at some point in the future it would be valuable for me to measurs the
longth of each shell from a stepladder. This would, of course, have to

be carriad out when the banquet halls are not in use.

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

Binceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marine Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 « Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii %6744
Cabla Address: UNIFHAW

Fabhruary 5, 1980

Dr. Robert L. Delong

Marine Mammal Division

Kational Marine Fisheries Serwvice
7600 S5and Point Way

Seattle, Washington 93115

Dear Bob:

Later this year I plan to carry out some radio tracking studies of
adult green turtles in the Leeward Islands. Prior to purchasing the
necessary transmitters, I thought it would be & pood idea to contact
other possible users of such radio gear to determine if certain
frequencies have already been selected. I would, of course, not want
to duplicate these frequencies in my program. I recall that at one
time wyou were interested in doing telemstry work with a monk seal.

Haz this progressed to a point where transmitters have been purchased?

If 80, I would appreciate being informed of the apecific frequencies
involved.

I thought vou might be interested in the enclosed reselution on the
Leeward Islands that was passed at the IUCH Commission meetinmgs held
in Costa Biea last vear.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Agsistant Marine Biologist

GHE: ec

Enel.
ce: Ancel Johnzon

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Fabruary 4, 1980

Norman Goldstein, M.D.

J28 Alexander Young Bldg
Bishop and Hotel Streets
Honolulu, Hawaii 26813 .

Dear Dr. Goldstein:

Recently I had the opportunity to visit your informative exhibit

on tattooing at the Hawaii Medical Library. You may be interested
to learn that I have experimented with tattooing as a secondary
identification system for sea turtles (see enclosed article from the
IUCN/SBC Marine Turtle Newsletter).

If copies are still available, I would greatly appreclate receiving
your issue of The Journal of Dermatologie Surgery and Oncology
dedicated to tatboling.

S8incerely,

George H. Balazms
Aseistant Marine Biologist

mk
anclosure



February 4, 1980

Mr. Jay L. Kobelin
8 King Arthurs Court
8t. James, New York 11780

Daar Mr. EKobalin:

Mr. Katashi Nose has provided me with your name and address as

2 result of my interest in .obtaining bilological informstion on
Eingman Reef. It is my understanding that you and your colleagues
recently visited this remote location for a short period of time.
As a researcher of sea turtles, I am interested in learning of any
observations of these marine reptiles that may have taken place.
This might include nesting activity by turtles on sand beaches, or
their occurrence in the shallow surrounding waters. Any informa-
tion that you are able to provide would be greatly appreciated in
that virtually no data presently exist for this location,

I have enclosed a booklet on Hawaii's seabirds, sea turtles and
monk seal which you may find intereating. I look forward to
hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

S8incerely,

Gaorge H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Bilologist

enclosure



February 4, 1980

Mr, Michael Guinea

School of Natural Rescources

The University of the South Pacific
P, O. Box 1168

Suva, Fiji

Dear Michael: X

Many thanks for your letter of January 29 which was mailed about
the sume time as the letter that I posted to you.

1 appreciated receiving the photographs of the heavily pigmented
male green turtle found dead at Heron Island. From the fat

folds present in the pelvic region, I would say that the animal
was in a good nutritional state of health. Although a portion of
the tall has been freshly amputated (presumably by a sherk),

it is highly uniikely that thi= was the cause of death. Such
amputations are a fairly common ccourrence at the Hawailan rookery
of French Frigate Shoals. It is indeed curious that there were no
tracks left in the sand by this turtle. Was it your impression
that someone had carried the turtle up the beach? The dorsal
plgmentation of this turtle is certainly indicative of Agassizi
{or Carrinegra, as per Caldwell). However, the margin ndenta-
tions over the hind flippers are only slight. I wonder if dark
plgmentation in the plastion was present as is always the case

for adult !IE!'izi? Also, all of the adult black turtles that I
observed at Maruata Bay in Mexico during October of last year were
very small, rarely exceeding 80 em in straight carapace length.
What was the size of your Heron Island turtle? Again, based on

my knowledge, this is a very interesting occurrence for Australisa
and I appreciate being made aware of the case.



¥r. Michael Guinea
Page 2
February 4, 1980

¥hen you are in the Nadi area, you should wvisit the boathouse
at the Regent Hotel. I was told that divers regularly bring in

small greens and hawksbille to sell to tourists. If this is the
case, Bome val

ble information might be obtained (stomach
contents, eta.).

3incerely,

George H. Balass
Assistant Marine Bilologist
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February 4, 1980

Dr. F., Wayne Eing, Director
Florida State Museum
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Wayne:

Enclosed are two recent Honolulu newspaper articles dealing with
the U.3. Navy's bombing of Kaula, a small island heavily hsed
by seabirds for neating purposes. I wonder if there is any way
that you or your colleagues can lend support to the conservation
of this important habitat. I realizs that the Navy ig a
formidable agency to challenge, particularly during these times
of international strife. Nevertheless, it would appear from the
article of February 2 that it doeas not intend to abide by U.S.
law. BSuch action certainly makes it difficult for U.S. conser-
vationists to be critical of "double standards” in foreign countries.

Hopefully our problems relating to the phblication of the conference
proceedings are being resolved in a satisfactory manner. As you
are probably aware, I continue to be in periodic contact with
Archie, Anne, Jeanne and Earen.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mlk

P.8, 1 wrote to Dr. Maples on January 15 requesting reprints on
bone aging of humans, but thus far have not received a reply.



February 1, 1980

Editor 5

Tl :l li Hi

3245 Milicary Avenue

Los Angeles, California 90034

Dear Bir or Madam:

I would greatly appreclate receiving informatiom
ralating to your turtle newsletter. If a subseription
charge is involved, please indicate the amount.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Deputy Chairman
IUCN/SSC Marina Turtle Group

New York, New York 10025 Berkeley, California 94701

GHBE:ec
SAME LETTER TO:
The Tortuga Gazetta The Voice of the Turtle
| California Turtle and Tortoise Club San Disego Turtle and Tortoise Society
f F. 0. Box 11124 6957 Tanglewood Road
| Santa Ana, California 92711 San Diego, California 92111
i
i The Plastron Papers Turtle Power
N.Y. Turtle and Tortoise Society Bay Area Turtle and Tortoise Sociat
| 215 West 92nd Street P. 0. Box 17 i
|
|



February 1, 1980

Lt. Rex Buddenberg
Commanding Officer

U. 8. Coast Guard Loran A/C
Ivo Jima

FPO Baattle OBTRL

Dear Lt. Buddenberg:

I thought that you and your men would be interested in the enclosed
article that repcently appeared in our Honolulu newspaper.

As a researcher of sea turtles, I would liks to laarn about the
occurrance of thepe marine reptiles at Iwo Jima. Do sea turtles
inhabit the adjacent waters or psxt on sand beaches? Any information
that you ara able to provide on this subject would be greatly
appreciated. I have eanclosed several aighting report forms which
hopefully you and your men will i1l out and return to ma when
obsarvatione are made.

Beat regards for this New Year. I look forward to hearing from you
vhen your tima parmitas.

3incarely,

GEDRGE H. BALAZS
Deputy Chairmsn
TOCH/88C Marine Turtla Group



February 1, 1980

Mr. Derak Graan

Estacion Biologica Charlas Darwin
Galapagos, Isla Santa Cruz
ECUADOR

Dear Darsk:

As requested, I am sending you a prepublication copy of my short
aerticle on live techniques for sampling food items of green turtles.
This is scheduled to appear in the March 1980 {ssue of Herpetological
Review.

It was a pleasure to mest you in persom at the Washington conferenca.
Hopefully your project is going well and the necessary financial Bupport
has now beep obtainsd.

Sinceraly,

GEORCGE H. BALAZS

Deputy Chairman

IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Group
FHE tac

Enclosura



January 31, 1980

Mr. Don Reesar

Hational Park Service

Hawail Volcanoes Hatlonal Park
Hawaii 96718

Dear Mr, Ressar:

I wondar if you are aware of any additional chservations of sea
turtle nesting sctivity at Halape since our last correspondence during
Emt of 19787 If wso, I would greatly appreciate recelving this

ormation,

Enclosed 1s an article covering some of the results of the Washington
conference on sea turtle conservation held this past Nevember.

Eiﬂ-ﬂ-‘ﬂ“—l? v

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHE :md

Enclosure



January 31, 1980

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to acknowledge that I have been acquainted with Rodney
Dashleen for the past three years during his employment as a crew
member on the vessel Easy Rider. During this time, I have found
Mr. Dahleen to be an homest, comscientious, compatent and dependable
individual who has provided me with considerable assistance in my
professional field research activities.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Assistant Marine Biologist

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Kaneohe, Rawaii 96744

Telephone (808) 247-6631



January 31, 1980

HMa. Coppelia Hays

Research Zoologist

1501 Javiar Prado, Apt. 701
San lsidro

Lima, Paru

Dear Coppalia:
1 sm sorty that we weren't able to get together for discuseions during
the Washington conference. Hopefully we will meet again in the mot too

distant future and have tha opportunity to discuss research and
conservation matters of common intarest.

I have enclosed severdl articles dealing with the confesence that I
thought you might find interesting.

Best regards to you and your husband for the New Year.
Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHE e
Enclosures



January 11, 1980

Mr. Huang Chu-Chien
Peking Institute of Zoology
Academia Sinica

Peking, China
Dear Mr. Huang!

I thought you would be interested to learn that you have recently bean
nominated for wembarship in the Marine Turtle Specialist Group of the
International Uniom for Comservation of Mature (IGCH). If the nomination
is approved, as I feal certain it will be, you will receive a formal
latter of appointment within the mext two months. I look forward to
having you as a fellow member in our organizatiom.

Hopefully you received the items that [ sent you in my earlier
correspondence .

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZXS

Daputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtls Group



January 31, 1980
{

Mr, Keith Machall

Fish Processing Officer
Fisheries Ddvisiom
Funafutl, Tuvalu

(via Suva, Fiji)

Dear Keith:

LS

Many thanks for your letter of January 25th containing the $1 coins and
postage stamps. Your assistanca in this regard has certainly been
appreciated. If cthere is any way that I can ba of assistance to you
here in Hawaii, please do not hesitate to contact ma.

I was interested in your comment relating to the Tuvalu Philatelie
Buresu's practice of accuracy for subject material. I hopa that you
can trace the leatherback-Niulekita relationship. As you are probably
awvare, leatherbacks are fairly rare throughout the Pacific islands.

hnluﬂhnmrnthllﬂthl!_lw:hhup that I thought
you might find interesting.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Dlpnz Chailrman

IUCH/S3C Marine Turtle Group
GHB:ac
Enclosure

P.5. I have enclosed an additional US $1.00 to help cover the cost of
postage that was necessary for you to mall me the coins. GHE



January 30, 1980

Laalis

¢fo Front Dask
Hilo Hawaiian Hotal
Hilo, Hawail 96720

Daar Laslia:

I want to express my appreciation for the information that you provided
on the sea turtle that occurred near your hotel on January 24th. I

am currently attempting to document all such avents involving Hawaiian
turtles, therefore any future assistance that you are able to provide
would be most welcoma.

I look forward to meeting you in person during my next visit to the Big

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosures



Janumry 30, 1980

Mr. Roland Almarza
157 Lukis Straat
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Daar Mr. Almarza:

I wonder if you have made any additional cbservaticus of turtles in
the area of Hilo Bay where you captured the tagged individual during
May of 19767 If so, I would greatly appreciate recaiving this
information.

Ithﬂﬁtmmldhhunibuhth-m“:uln covering aome
of the rasults of our world conference on Bea turtle conservation held
in Washington, D. C. this past November.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHR: ac



January 30, 1980

Mr, Bud Doty
Pahala
Hawsdd 96777

Dear Bud:

Irnnd-rﬂmhmud-mlﬂnimlmunuﬂmuu
activity at Eamehame Beach or elsewhere along the Kau coastline
following your report of June 4, 1979. If so, I would graatly
appreciaste receiving this informationm.

Hopefully all is going well for you and your family. I wish you
best regarda for this New Year.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologiset

GHR1ec



January 30, 1980

Mr. Robart W. Truland
Chalonia Imstitute

F. 0, Box 9174

Arlington, Virginia 22209

DPear Mr, Truland: .

At a recent meating in Gainesville, Florida, Vivisn Silverstein informed
me that the remaining sea turtle pina from the Washington conference

had been returned to your organizatiom, Vivian wvas abla to provide me
with Tlnfthmmnﬂchthmtmmhutmrmﬂhh for
distribution to Pacific islanders that provide me with information on
sea turtles. You may be interested to learn that there are Malanesians
in both New Caledomis and Fiji that are currently wearing turtle pins.
1f possible, I would like to obtain an additional supply of approximately
200 pins for futurs use. I would, of course, be willing to reimburse you
for whatever costs that may be involved.

Thank you in advance for your kind attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

GEDRGE H. BALAZS

Daputy Chairman

IUCN/SSC Marine Turtla Group
GHB:ec

Enclosura
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January 30, 196§

Mr. Herve Gigaroff

DRSTOM

Boite Fostale AS

Nommea Cedex

Hew Caledonia i

Dear Mr. Gigaroff:

Many thanks for your good letter of 11 January 1920. I am looking
forward to seeing your wovie film when it arrives, and I apprecilate your
assistance and cooperation im this matter. Please be assured that I

will hendle it with the best of care and return it to you at an early
date.

I will write to you again after the film has arrived.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Chalrman
IUCH/S5C Marine Turtla Group



January 30, 1980

Mr. 0. Bhett Talbert, Jr.
Essearch Associata

Eelle W. Baruch

Marine Fiald Laboratory

P. 0. Box 1630 X
Georgetown, South Carolina 29440

Daar Rhett:

Many thanks for yourlletter of 25 Janunary 1980. As requested, I am
sending you a prepublication copy of my short article on live sampling
of food items. This is schedulad to appear in the March issuas of

HERPETOLOGICAL REVIEW. In trensfering the stomach pumping procedure to
loggerheads, my advice to you would be to exercise comsiderabls caution
8o th&t no internal damage is :I.nﬂi_.ntld.

I certainly look forward to receiving your paper on aerizl surveys
in South Carclina. It was good to meet you in Washington, and I look

forward to seeing you again in the not too distant future.
Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balaza
Deputy Chairman
IUCK/SSC Marine Turtle Group

Enclosura



January 30, 1980

Mr. J. CH. Gaudriller, Preaident

Assoclation Pour Le Sauvegarde
De La Rature Neo-Calediemne

50y Toe Anatole France

Houmea, Mew Caladonia

Dear Mr. Gandriller:

Many thanks for your good letter of 14 January 1980, I sm indaed
very pleased to have established contact with your fine organizatiom.

I mppreciated your compliments concerning my color booklet on

Hawailan wildlife. Plesase accept the two additional enclosed copies
which I have dedicated.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaszs
Daputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

Enclosures



January 28, 1980

Fona Seafari and Activity Center
P. 0. Box 416
Kallua-Eona, Hawali 96740

I would greatly sppreciate In:r assistanea that your are able to
provide on the recording of sea turtle observations. The enclosed forms
and self-addressed envelopes are baing supplied for this purpose.

Aloha,and Mahalo,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologibsat



January 38, 1080

J.

Kr. Hichael Guines

University of the South Pacific
Box &8

Suva, Fiji

Dear Mike:

It was a pleasure to weet you at the Noumea workshop, and hopefully
we will continue to De in contact on matters relating to sea turtle
biclogy and conservation. I am certainly willing to assist you in
whatever possible in the development of your own research programs
in Fiji.

You will undoubtedly be interested in the following information.
During my visit to Suva in February of 1377, Rob Stone was informed
by a Gordon Elliott (aboard a fishing vessel) that approximately

G0 green turtles were seen at & sand cay two miles northeast of
Yagasa Levu in the Lau Group. All sizes of turtles weras present

and they reportedly displayed very little fear of man. Keating was
not recorded. Seven turtles were taken, presumably for food. Based
on the information whiech I received, it was unclear i{f these turtles
wera in the water or on land - possibly basking.

Another report that I can pass on to you was related to me by a
fellow passenger during my most recent flight from Nadi to Honolulu.
This involved a low level of nesting (species unknown) at the small
island of Camaya (sp. 7} located about 20 miles off Taveuni. Turtles
have been captured at this site during the past year and towed back
to Taveuni by small boat.

I have Xeroxed a copy of the publication THE FIJI ISLAND by

E. A, Derpick, but unfortunately I have recently discovered that
pages 250-363 are missing. If you have easy access to this book I
would be most appreciative if you would send me copies of these pages
when your time permits.

I wish you best regards for the New Year.

Sincarely,

George 0, Balazs
Deputy Chairman
mk IUCH/S8C Marine Turtle Group



el

January 22, 1980

M. Janet Barber

Head of Information & Coneervation
World Wildlife Pund - U.KE,

29 Craville Street

London ECIN B AX

ui Il

Dear Janet:

Many thamka for your letter of & Jmuary containing my color trams-
parency. Your payment for use was sertainly generous and I appreciate
your considaration in this mattar. T have not yet received the magarines,
but T feel confident that you did indeed put the photograph to good usa.

Concerdige yYour information on the sale of tortoiseshall in the Wast
Indies, the import prohibitdon for U, 5. citizens results primarily from
the U, 5. Endengered Species Act of 1973. This law prohibits both the
private-personal and commercial movement of hawkabill and other sea turtle
products scross U. 5. borders. Our law protecting hewksbills actually
dates back to 1970 under the U. B, Emdangared Spacles Act of 1969,
Howaver, enforcement has at rimas been less than idsal,

Tes, you are correct, the farm situation continues to be 2 messy,
complicated mattar. This was diacussed during ona afternoom at the
Washington confermnce, but fortunstely it was not allowad to turn the
gathering inte shambles. I believe that our Conference Conservation
Strategy deals with farming and other sea turtle problems in & reassomnshle
fashion - keaping the turtles' bast interests first and foremost. When
the Strategy is finalised and distributed in a few weeks I hope that you
will be able to give it maximm publieicy.

Flease feel free to call upon me if and wvhen you have nead for
additional photographa of ssa turtles or other Hawallan wildlife.

Sincarely,

Gaorge H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosure



January 22, 1980

J.

Mr, Patrick Galenon

Mr. Bruno Ugolini
Bervice de la Pécha

B.P. 20, Papeata, Tshiti
Franch Polynesia

Dear Patrick and Brumo: ‘

It was a great pleasurs to meet tha two of you at the recent SPC/NMFS
sea turtle workshop in New Caladonia. The ppper that you contributed on
Selilly made a substantial contribution to our knowledge of Pacific sas
turtles. T therefore would like to take this opportunity to commend you
for your afforts, and also to emcourage you to continue in this research.
Seilly is an extremely important breeding site that should be designsted
as a fully protected sanctuary at the earlisst oppertunity. In this
raspect, you will be interested to learn that the Scientific Committee of
the World Conference on Sea Turtle Conservation has recommended that
Sellly ba formally desiggated s sanctuary.

Please feel free to call upon me if I c¢an be of asaistance to your
research programs of sea turtles. Alsc, if at any time you are abla to
travel to Hewaii, please notify me so I can make arrangements for a visit
to our laboratory.

I apologize for not being able to write this letter in French.

I wish you beat regards for the Y¥ew Teay.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHE :md

Enclosure



Jaosuary 22, 1980

Mr. Kenpath W. Goddard

Chief, Branch of Forensic Sclence
Mvision of Law Enforcement

U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Sarvice
Washington, D. C. 20240 ‘

Dear HMr. Goddard:

1 am sorry to say that I- do not hawve a technique for identifying
sea turtles from samples of meat. If you haven't done so already, 1
sugpest that you contact:

Dr. Sylvia Braddon

Eesaarch Chemist

Charleston Laboratory

P. 0. Box 11607 :
Charlaston, South Carolina 29412

Bast repards for the New Year.

Sincarely,

Ceorge H. Balais
Daputy Chailrman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Croup

GHE  md



January 22, 1980

Captain E. B, Holtzman

l4th Coasat Guard Distriet
Federal Building

300 Ale Moana Blwd.

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850 %

Dear Captain Holtzman:

I thought that you might be interasted in the eonlosed Coast Guard
Report of June 1334 which I recently obtained from Hatiomal Archives
in Washington. The information on page 5 is of particular interest to
me in that Coast Guard persomnel were apparently the first individuals
to actually tag ses turtlas in the Hawalian Archipelago.

Best regards for the FHew Year.

Sincardly,

H. BALAZS
Assiscant Marine Biologist

GHR ;@

Enelosura
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{ January 21, 1980

Dr. Val Hinds

Ministry of Agriculture & Fisheriess
P. 0. Box 22353

Wellington, New Zealand

Dear Val:

Many thanks for your letter of January 9. I hope that your cne
week ogean excursion was pleasant and productive., I was fortunate
to travel to Oalnesville, Florides last week for a short follow=-up
meeting gulatins to our Washington sea turtle confersnce (see
attached).

As an initial effort to collect current information on sea turtles
in the Kermadeecs, I am sending you smme basic slghting report forms
and ldentification sheets to pass on Lo resident personnel.

Several turtle badges have also been enclosed, and certalnly more
can be provided iIf the response exhausts this supply. I greatly
appreclate your assistance in this matter, and I am hopeful that
valuable information will be forthcoming.

You may be interested to learn that an aerlal survey which we

conducted of New Caledonia following the workshop resulted in the
rediscovery of large numbers of nesting green turtles at 4'Entrecasteaux
Heef'. 1In collaboration with ORSTOM, I would like %o go out there for
some tagging work at the end of this year,

Looking forward to hearing from you again when your time permits.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaszs

Deputy Chalrman

IUCN/38C Marine Turtle Group
mk
enclosure



‘ Jaruary 21, 1980

o Englineering Leboratory
Matiomml Flsheries

Hatioral Marine Fisheries Service

KSTL Station, Mlessissippd 39529

Perhaps there are even some preliminary documents describing the
research procedures and objectives of this work that you cen pass on
to me at this time.

I wish you best regards for the lew Year.

Sincerely,

Georpe H. Balaes
Aassistant Marine Biologist

8
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 « Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

January 18, 1930

Mr. G. 5. de 5ilva

Turtle Islands National Park
Box 768, Sandakan

Sabah, Malaysia

Dear Stanley:

Many thanks for your letter dated 7 January 1980. It was indeed good to visit
with you, both here in Homolulu and during the Washington meeting. My only
regret is that circumstances did not permit us to spend more time together.

I was especially keen to learn more about your visit to Suriname. I certalnly
promise you far more attention during your next visit to Honolulu,

The progress that you have thus far made toward the establishment of an
international turtle breeding sanctuary is indeed encouraging. I am hopeful

that this momentum will continue, with success being achieved at an early date.

Ed Gomez was also In attendance at our joint South Pacific Commission and U, 5.
National Marine Fisherles Service sea turtle workshop held in Noumea, New Caledonia.
I am favorably impressed with Ed and his interest in the conservation and rational
utilization of Philippine turtles. I am sure he will do whatever he can to
establish the international park.

As you read in the 5S5C Cambridge minutes, the Turtle Group has been reconstituted
for the next triannium. I believe that we discussed this during dinner in
Honolulu, along with my difficulties with certain individuals following my appoint-
ment as Deputy Chairman. Please be assured that you have again been reappointed,
and that a letter to this effect will soon be sent out by Archie. With respact
te future S5C meetings, to my knowledge there are no funding sources available
for travel. As you are probably aware, SS5C meetings are usually held twice a
year and do not actually involve individual Group meetings, unless enough members
happen to be present. I personally would like to attend the February 1981 S5C
meating, in India, but at this time I don't have the least idea where to obhtain
fimancial support. The last meeting of the Turtle Group (or at least a select
segment of the Group) was held in May 1978 at the University of Toronto.

Nicholas organized the entire affair and selected Siow to represent your part

of the world. WWF provided travel funds for the mseting, but I seriously doubt
if this will ever happen again. Unfortunately, not much was aceomplished at ths
meeting. The 55C minutes were in error about a Turtle Group meeting being held
in Washington. Such a meeting did not take place, principally due to the fact
that we were already being kept busy with turtle matters 15 hours a day.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. G. 8. da Silva
Turtle Islands Watiomal Park

FPleaase keep me informed on your
BUCCRSS,

GHE! e

Enclosure

January 18, 1980
Paga 2

negotiations with the Philippines - I wish you

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
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Jamuary 17, 1980

Hr. Patar Vaughan

Fisheries Division

Ministry of Hatural Resources
Honiara, Solomon Islands

Dear Petar:

Many thanks for your latter of January Bth which I received upon my return from
a short t:ip to Florida. I have also just received a latter from Mr. J. K.
McElroy along with a 57 page report on the sea turtle resources of the Solowmon
Islands. This paper contains soma interesting information, and it is unfortunatw
that it was not avallablas for discussion at our Houmsa workshop. 1 would imsgioe
that a copy of the report has also been sent to your office., 1 would appreciate
your comméenta wvhen time permits.

I gertainly agree with your plan to imitiate a long-term monitoring program of
neating hawkabills throughout the Sclomon Islands, although 20 sites may prove

to be an overwvhelming task. Perhaps fewar sites should be selected and lomger
atudy pariods spent at sach location. In any event, foruwhatever ressarch
strategy is developed, some precsutions will hawve to ba taken to prevent the
program from being prematurely used as justification for greater levals of
axploitation, Dua to the fluctuations which are nown to snnually oceur im the
numbar of nesting turtlas, your program will have to continue for at least saveral
veaars bafore soma mesningful resdlts can be obtainad.

I was morry to learn that you will not be able to purchase Inconal alloy tags for
your project. The company now appears to be closs to production, and I was going
to sand them your name 28 an interested party. A= you hasrd at the workshop,
many resaarchars have experienced corrosiom and tag loss with Monel alloy tage.
One of the reasons for our imperfect knowledge of sea turtles is tha tag loss
problem. I would tharefore advise you to carefully analyze the tags you have thus
far recovered in ordar to datermine if corrosion 1a indead taking place.

I look forward to corresponding with toa Ffurther as your program progresses.
Sincerely,

GHE 1 ee GEORGE H. BALAIS
eez: Dr. Archis Carr Amsistant Marine Biologist



January 17, 1980

[

Mr. Ross Witham

Department of Ratural Resources
Marine Research Laboratory

P, 0. Box 941

Jansen Beach, Florida 33457

Daar Hosms: i

It was good to see you again at the Washington conference, but I am
sorry that wa did not have the opportunity to discuss in detail certain
aspects of our respsctive rasaarch projects. I am sspecially interssted
in learaing more about your nesting basch recovery of a headstarted
turtla. This was briefly mentioned in a recent issue of Florids
Conservation which our librarian brought to =y attention. Perhaps the
specifics of this recovery were presanted in your paper at Tampa.
Unfortunately, I was unable to attend this meseting dua to my recant
raturn from a workshop on sea turtles in New Caledonia. When your time
permits, I would greatly appraciate hearing from you on this matter.

I wish you bast regards for the New Year.

Eincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 16, 1980

Mr. J. K, MeElroy
Marine Resources Hasearch Undg

Fortsmouth Polytechnic
3, Guildhall Walk
Portsmouth,; U.E.

Daar Mr. MeElroy: s

Many thanks for your latter of 17 December 1979 and the report on the Solomon
Islands’' turtle resourcea which I only received yeaterday. This paper contains
some valuable information, and it is unfortunate chat it was not available for
discussion &t our Houmes workshop. A composite publication will eventually be
preaparad which summarizes the workehop papers. Howewver, I am uncertaim if your
paper would qualify for inclusion since it was not sctually tabled at tha
moating. I suggest that you write to Dr. Reme Grandparrin, Fisharias Advisor
with tha South Pacific Commission, for clarificaticn on this matter.

It should ba noted that conclusion ko. 1I on page 44 of your report that
references my 1976 publication im Bilological Conservation is unclear as written.
In contrast with your statement, reproductive migrations by gream turtles in the
Hawpiian Islands regularly involves ona-way distances of 500 to 1000 km. DImmaturs
turtles in thelr foraging pastures sesm to ba stationary for extendad pericds (see

umm‘twnm.lmm:m:-dmh-dﬁ“uwﬂm
the following individusls:

Dr. Archie Carr, Chairman, IUCH/SS5C Marime Turtle Group, 223 Bartram Hall,
Undversity of Florida, Cainesville, Florids 32611.

Ms. Sylvia Spring, Wildlife Division, P. O, Box 2585, Honedobu, Papua lHew Guinea.
Hr. Peter Vaughan, Fisheries Division, Honiara, Solomon Islands.
1 wish you bast regards for the New Year.

Sincemely,

George H. Balazs
i~ Assistant Marine Biologist

bee R. Grandparrin , A. Carr



January 15, 1980

Dr. Nicholas

Deapartment of Zoology

Ramsay Wright Zoological Laboratories
25 Harbord Btreat

Toronto, Ontario, Canada M55 1Al

Dear Micholas:

Last week I had che opportunity to see Peter Pritchard, both in
Gainssville and at his home im Oviedo. During the course of our dis-
cussions, he meationed that you would mow probably be willing to send
Archie and me a copy of the Newsletter mailing list. This belief was
apparently based on conversstioms with you that took place im Tampa. I
am, of course, optimistic that you will send this list in the near
ht-““l

It is my understanding that 58C is currently preparing a letter which
sets forth the various terms and conditions for continued publication
of the Newslatter., These are all basically the same points that we dis-
cussed at great lsngth in Washingtom.

Enclosed are several copied articles which you may not have seen.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

ec: Archis Carr



Jenuary 15, 1980

Dr. F. Wayne Eing, Director
Florida State Huseum

University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Wayne: ~

First, I would like to thank you for making it financially possibla for me to
attend the January 10th Gainesville mesting. It was rewarding to have baen able
to play a role in the follow-up decisions for our Washington Conferemce. I
hesitate to think what the cutcome may have with respect to various actiom pro-
jects 1if other certain individuals had been in control of the Scientifie
Committes.

My meeting with Archie, Karen, Anne and Jeanne wera, in my opiniom, also of
significance. Certainly among the five of us thare is now more a fealing of
"group” effort in halping to conserve sea turtles. We have identified our broad
functiona, as well as a number of short-term activities to be undertaken.

Wayne, 1f it's not too late, I would like to see two more important action pro-
jacts addad to our final list. These are:

1) Informative pamphlets should be prepared to promote the application of the
Consarvation Strategy for sea turtles (see attached relating to our sarlier
Principles and HEscommendations) .

1) S8ecilly Atoll in French Polynesia should be declared an inviolate breeding
sanctuary for seas turtles.

Fumber two of the above is particularly important in view of the fact that the

current lease at Scilly to a small Tahitian family is soon dua to axpire, and

Japaness interests are interested in buying the atoll. These facts were passed

on to me by the delegate from Tahiti that attended our recent SPC/NMFS workshop

;lunﬂ:lm. An Emergency or at least Critical rating should tharefore ba
lcated.



Dr. F. Wayna EKing, Director January 15, 1980
Florida State Museum Page 2

I have enclosad several articles snd items on sea turtles that you will find
interesting. I am especially concerned about the wreckless statement made in
the Philippine article by Fontanilla.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ac

Enclosuras



January 15, 1980

Mr. Satish Bhaskar
Madras Snake Park Trust
Guindy Deer Park
Madras - 600 022

INDIA

Dear Satish:

Itmn;rntphnmtu-u:mmmmuth-h:hlmmﬂnﬂm.
but Innmtht“dumtmrhmummlydimu
in detail matters relating to our respective research projects. I am hope-
ful of attending the Survival Service Commission meeting and CITES con-
vention scheduled for India in early 1981. Parhaps you are also planning
to be in attendance at these important events, thereby giving us a renswed
chance to exchange biological and conservation information,

Tour September 1979 article in HAMADRYAD was both interesting and informative.

I would greatly appreciate receiving copies of additional publications you
may have receatly suthored.

I wish you best regards for the New Year.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Deputy Chairman
IUCN/8SC Marine Turtle Group

Enclosures



January 15, 1980

Lt. Bruce Tate
Commanding Dfficer
I_L 8. Coast Guard LORAN Statiom

| 1 e R I L: |

Dear Lt, Takba:

I thought that you and your men would like to have a copy of the
enclosed article that appeared in yasterday's Honolulu newspaper.

I am still interesated in receiving reports om the sights of sea
turtles in tha waters around Marcus. Any assistance that you can
provida in this matter would be greatly appreciated.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologist



Jenmary 15, 1980

Foreatry Suppliers 4
205 West Rankin Street

Jackson, Mississippi 39204

Dear Sira:
1 would greatly appreciate receiving a copy of your latest

supply catalog.
Sinceruly,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marina Turtle Group



January 15, 1980

Dr. Llewellyn Ehrhart
Univaraity of Central Florida
Orlando, Florida 32816

Dear Lew:

I want to express my great appreciation for the hospitality which you
displayed during my receant wvisit to Oviedo. I fesl fortunate to have
had the opportunity to sea your study aresas in such detmil within the
short time available. In my opinion, your work om the nesting beaches
and in Moequito Lagoon is making significant contributions to the
knowledge and conservation of Florida's sea turtles. 1 hope that you
will be able to obtain the finamcial support that you certainly desarve
for the continuation of this important research.

As promisad, in the pear future I will ba sending you the reports and
icems that I mentioned.

I wish you and your family best regards for the New Year.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine BEiologist



January 13, 1980

Mr. Tom V. and J. R. Haas
Hational Band and Tag Company
721 York Streat

Newport, Eentucky 41072

Dear Mr. Haas: :

Thank you for your respactive letters dated January 2nd and Bth which I had the
opportunity to review following my returm from a short businesa trip te Florida,
I must confess that I am somewhht confused dua to the axtremaly encouraging
statamenta for an Inconsl tag order made by one of you (TVH) in a letter dated
11/16/79, thareby contrasting with your more recent letters. I am hopeful that
the information contained in the earlier letter wan corrsct, and that we may
procesd in the very near future with a firm order for either 5,000 or 10,000
size 681 tags made of Incomel 625 alloy. Because of my succasses, I would like
to retain the same apecifications as previously used in my Inconel order. I would
parsonally not recommand a thickar Monel tag to othar researchers because this
is not really solving the widespread Momel corrosiom problem. I would alse adviae
against placing a second hola in the tag to accommodste the point of the curl.
In my opiniom, :mhmn.mdmmnrmum-nﬂmm
structure and greater susceptibility to corrosion. Im & recent telephone
conversation, I find that Mr. Ogren is in complete agreement with ma on this
subject, A 11/32" wide 681 styles tag would probably be acceptable, but I prefer
the standard width used in my earlier order.

I look forward to hearing from you on these important matters at your earliest
comvenisnca. Best regards for the New Year.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Daputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHE:ag
Eneclosura



Janusry 15, 1980

Mr., Scott Gilliam
Eoral Kings Diving Club
U. 8. Yavel Statiom

Midway Islands
FFO San Francisco

Daar Mr. Gilliam: )

I spologize !u:nthniqmtlmﬂml:uuﬂh:dlumm.uq
continuing interests in stodying the gresn sea turtlss at Midway. Over the
yesrs numerous members of Koral Kings have provided me with valuabla
assistance in the collection of information, both during my wisits to Midway
and by recording data for my future amalysis. Some of the results of this
ressarch was receatly presented at the World Conference on Sea Turtle
Conservation in Washingten, D. C. Fer your information, I have enclosad a

copy of this paper which will eventually be publishad in the Confersnce
Promeadings,

I would like to reanaw my fisld research activicies at Midway in the nsar future,
bopefully before HMay of this « However, my schedule is currently uncertain
due to a oumber of unfinished commitments. In the intarim, I would ba most
approciative if you would let me know how many turtle tags ara gurrently in
stock at Koral Kings, and what inseribed numbers ara representad. Also, if it
wouldn't be too much troubls, I would like to receive a copy of the tagging and
tag recovery information in the Turtle Log that has been entered since July of
1978, Thank you in advance for your halp in these matters.

I look forward to meeting you and tha other club mambars that are interested
in ses turtle biology end conservation. Bast ragards for tha New Year.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Daputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHE1a2



January 15, 1980

Ms. Christine Casati
1615 45th Strsat, N.W.
'“Mnstﬂﬂ,. n. El EUWT

Dear Christine:

I want to take this opportunity to personally thank you for your
excellent and conscientious translations with Mr. Huang at tha World
Conference on Sea Turtle Comservation. It was a grest plessure to
make your acquaintance, and I am hopeful that we will have the
oppertunity to work together agsin at some future date.

8inceraly,

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

CHB1ae



Jamiary 15, 1980

Dr. Bl Maples

Florida State Mugewn
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Dr. Maples:

Dr, Wayne King has briefly told me of your work with bome sectioning
as a tachanique for aging humans. I am currently trying to develop
a similar procedurs for determining the age of sea turtles. When
your time permits, I would certainly be most appreciative if you
would send me coples of reports or publications which describe your
resaarch.

I wish you bast regards for the Mew Year.

Eincaraly,

George H. Balazs °
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 14, 1980

Dr. John C. Harshbarger

Registry of Tumors in Lower Animals
National Museum of Natural History
Room W216-A

smithsonian Institution

Washingten, D. C. 20560

Dear Dr. Harshbarger:

Enclosed is the duplicate slide for RTLA 2097 as requested
by Phyllis in her letter of 10 August 1979.

I was in Washington duriﬁg late Hovember for the World
Conference on Sea Turtle Conservation, but unfortunately
did not have the opportunity to contact you.

I wilsh you and your staff best regards for the New Year.

dincerely,

Jeorge H. Balacs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mk
enclosures



January 3, 1980

Mr. Keith Machel

Figh Processing Officer
Fisheries Division
Funafuti Atoll

Tuvalu (via Fij1)

Dear Keith: )

It was a pleasure to make your acquaintance in Noumea, and I am sorry
that you were unable to attend our SPC/HMFS workshop on sea turtlea.
The meetingz proved to be very successful, with a number of important
recommendations for future action belng agreed upon. The paper from
Tuvalu contributed by Mr. E. Pita, Fisheries Officer, was certainly
appreciated 1n view of the fact that virtually no published information
on turtles existed for this island group. Hopefully scme additional
detailed surveys will be conducted in the near future.

As I mentioned to you, I would like to obtain two of the $7 Tuvalu
colns that display the green turtle. I have also been trying to
locate, without success, a few of the 14 Tuvalu stamps (new, without
eancellation) that display the leatherback turtls. Any assistance
that you are able to provide in these matters would be greatly
appreciated. I have enclosed $3 to cover coste. Plaase let me know
if this is not sufficlent.

I wish you best regards for the New Year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCN/S3C Marine Turtle Group

mk
enclosures

L4



Dr. Edward Klima

Hational Marine Fisheries Searviee
AT Avenue U

Galwveston, Texas 775350

Desr Dr. Elimai

It vaa a plassure to meet you in persom at the Washington Conference
and discuss matters of common interest relating to sea tortles. As
promised, I am sending you some copled correspondence on the productiom
of Inconel 625 alloy tags. Nearly all ressarchers have racorded corrosion
in the standard Monel tags, wheresas under liswalian conditions my
experimental Inconsl tage have thus far shown sbsolutely no dsterioration
over a 38 menth petiod. You may want to consider using these tags in your
Kemp's ridley headstarting project.

I wish you best regards for the New Tear.

Sincarely,

Gaorpe H. Balazs
Asgiatant Marine Biologlst

GHE tmd



br. Arthur Dahl

South Pacific Commisaion

Post Box D5

Houmea Cedsx

Hew Caledonia X

Bear Arthur:

It was good to meat you in person in Noumea, and I sm glad that you
ware able to participate in the marine turtle workshop. Deming the
course of the masting you made some important contributions which halped
to provide balance to the discussioms.

I wish you best regards for the New Year.

Sinceraly,

GCeorge N. Halams
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/S8C Marine Turtle Group

GEfzmd



Jenuary 2, 1980

Mr. Mike McCoy

Exeoutive Mrector

Micronesian Maritime Authority
P. 0, Box D, Kolonia, Ponape
Esstern Carcline Islands 96941

Dear Mika:

1 thought you would be interested to learn that our sea turtle work-
shop in Noumes tumed out quite well, with a nusher of interesting and
informative reports presentsd for discussion. Of course 1 feel certain
that it would have been even more productive had you been in attendance.
Whils = supply still axists in SPC files, I suggeat that you write to
Rena requesting coples of all reports contributed to the meating. This
will be a good addition to your sea turtle refersnce 1ibrary.

On January 10th I will be attending the final mvating of the
Conforence Seientific Committes in Gainesvilla, Florida. A nunber of
fimportant decisions will be made at that time, maand I will wmhke sure the
best dnterests of Faclfic ses turtles are rapressntad,

Following the Noumes workshop we were fortunate to be abla to charter
a small plame (with Richard Shomura's funding support) and survay nearly
all of Mew Caledomis for saa turtles. This resulted in the axciting
rediscovery of a major green turtls rockery at d'Entrecastosux Reef, I
would roughly estimace that ssveral thousand turtles nest on the six
small and wninhabited izlands present in the ares, Hopefully we com

ll‘!.'i::l for some tagging work to be conducted there next Septembar and
Octobar.

It ie my understanding that the SPC chartered skipfack vessel will
be working in the viecinity of Helan's Reef during sarly 1980.

Best regards to you and your family for the New Year.

Bineceraly,

George H. Balaszs
Assistant Merine Biologist

GHE 3 md



Dr. Harold Hirth
Departmemt of Biology

The Iniversity of Utah
Salt Lake City, Urah 84112

Dear Harold:

January 2, 1980

Our marine turtle workshop in New Caledonia proved to be highly
successful, and it is wnfortumate that your schedule d4id not permit

You to attend. Omae of the
dealt with tagging results
wikk be interested in this

papars cthat was distributed 2t the meating
at Bellly Atoll. I =m eertein that you
report, therefore a copy has been enclosed

for your information snd files,

Best regarda for the ¥ow Year.

GHR t md
Enel.

L

Bincarely,

Faorge H. Balazs
Assiatmt ¥srine H.nlnaj.lt_

T -



Dr. Jeremy Cherfas

Department of Pymchology
Univerasity of Toronto

Toremto, Ontarle, Camada M58 1A1

Daar Jeremy:

song of the turtle.” This is certainly sn interesting and informftive
pressntation, and I would like to offer you my compliments on wyour
comservation efforts. If possible, I would greatly appreciate receiving
five copies of the 13 Decembar 1979 ¥EW SCIENTIST imaus,
unable to honor this request, perhaps you could provide me with the name
and address of the sppropriate person to contact.

You will undoubtedly recall that we met In Toroato in May of 1978
&L a recaption sponsored by the World Wildlife Fund, I did not realize
that you attended the Weshington Conference, and I am S0TTY to have not
mmlmwmwm-nﬂﬂ&mmhm.

Best regards for the New Year.

Sinceraly,

Beorme H. Balazs
Deputy Chalrman
LUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group



Japuary 2, 1980

Dr. James D. Lazell

Center for Action on Endangered Species
175 West Main

Ayar, Mass, 01432

Dear Skip:

It was a pleasure to speak to you by telephons during your stopovar
in Hawaii, and I am sorry that circumstances did not permit me to visit
with you in person. As you may have heard by now, both the Washingtom
conference and the workshop in New Caledonia tumed out to be highly
success ful gatherings.

¥our forthcoming project in India certainly sounds intervesting. 1

would greatly appreciate receiving reports or publicatioms that result
from this work.

Best vegards for the New Yaar.

Sincere 1y,

Beorge H. Balass
Assistant Marine Biologist



January 21, 1980

Hr. Louls E. Caribaldd

Carator & Directpr of Cperations
Hew England Aquarium

Cantral Wharf

Poston, Hassachusatts 02110 ;

Dear Mr. Garibaldi:

A copy of your lettar dated 28 Hovesber 1979 to Dr. Hicolas Duplaix
has been forwarded to me for comment due to my involvement in growth
studies of green turcles. I was, of course, sorry to learn of your mia=
undarstanding with respecr to informatiom resulting from the Washington
conference. Slow growth rates for fsmature green turtles wider natural
eonditions have indeed been substantiated by my work here in the
Hawaiian Islands, as wall as by concurrent research on the Great Barrier
Reef (C. J, Limpus), in the Calapagos Islands (D. Greem) and at Moaquite
Lagoon, Florida (L. Fhrhart). As you pointed out, comparetively faster
growth can take place wnder captive conditions where an abundant supply
of high protein food exists.

For your information, I have anclosed the sbetrsct of the paper
on growth rates that I presented at the Washington conference. The
complete paper will appear in the conference proceedings due to be
published in June of 1980,

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Daputy Chairmen
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHB:md

Enel.

ce: HW. Duplaix
Silverstein/Shaver




January 2, 1980

br. E. G. Bilas, Tlrector

Centrsl Marine Fisheries Basaarch Imatitutea
Vincent Road, P, B, No. 1912

Cochin - 682018 INDIA

Dear Dr. Silas:

It was a pleasure to meet you during your visit to our laboratory on
7 November 1979, and to see you again at the Washington conference.
Hopafully the conference provided you with worthwhile information that
will be useful to the szea turtle program at your own ressarch institute.

Flaase feal free to contact me 1f there is my way that I can be of
aspistance ta your work with ses turtles.

Eincaraly,

mﬂ!“l H. Balazs
Assigtant Marina Biologist

GHE rmd



January 2, 1980

Mr. Wayne Witzell
Southeast Fisharias Center
75 Virginia Beach Drive
Miami, Florida 33149

Dear Waynap

I thought you would be intarested in recelving = copy of the papar
on the Western Samoa hawvksbill project that was authored by 811l Travis
for the recant SPC/NMFS ses turtle workshop hald in Joumea. Unfortunately,
Bf{1l was not able to be present at the meoting to answer quastions and
provide additional details. I would appreciate hearing any comments you
may have on this Iimportant papar.

Best regards for the Hew Year.

Sincarely,

Ceorpga H. Balazs

Daputy Chabrman
IUCN/S8SC Marine Turtle Croup

HA 1 md



